

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

—v.—

AUBREY ELENIS, SERGIO RAUDEL CORDOVA, CHARLES GARCIA,
RICHARD LEE LEWIS, JR., MAYUKO FIEWEGER, CHERYLIN
PENISTON, JEREMY ROSS, DANIEL WARD, PHIL WEISER,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* TANENBAUM CENTER
FOR INTERRELIGIOUS UNDERSTANDING
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT J. WARD
Counsel of Record
SARA E. SOLFANELLI
RANDALL T. ADAMS
JOHN P. SCHNEIDER
ERIKA L. SIMONSON
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000
robert.ward@srz.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS FURTHER THE PRINCIPLES OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTIES | 7 |
| A. Anti-Discrimination Laws Like CADA Are a Legal Tradition in This Country | 8 |
| B. Anti-Discrimination Laws Promote Religious Liberties | 13 |
| II. A RULING FOR PETITIONERS WOULD UNDERMINE RELIGIOUS LIBERTIES..... | 15 |
| A. Free Speech is Incidental to the Right Petitioners Actually Seek to Protect..... | 16 |
| B. Religious Liberty, Even Ostensibly Analyzed Under Free Speech, Is Not a License to Discriminate Against Others in the Public Sphere | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Petitioners’ Proposed Exception to CADA Could Result in Impermissible Discrimination Against Individuals Because of Their Religion..... | 22 |
| III. APPLICATION OF CADA ON THE PRESENT FACTS IS NOT A FREE SPEECH CLAUSE VIOLATION | 25 |
| A. CADA Regulates Conduct, Not Speech..... | 25 |
| B. CADA Should Be Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny At Most, But Survives Any Level of Scrutiny..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 21 |
| <i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018) | 17 |
| <i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) | 28 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 20, 28 |
| <i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Brinkman v. Long</i> , No. 13-CV-32572, 2014 WL 3408024 (Colo. Dist. Ct. July 9, 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 7, 13 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) | 19, 21 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) | 21 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787, 188 L. Ed. 2d 757 (2014)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) | 17 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 5, 11, 30 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 26 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) (Kagan, J. dissenting) | 16 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) | 24 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 17, 19, 29 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) | 14 |
| <i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 26 |
| <i>Micu v. City of Warren</i> , 382 N.W.2d 823, 147 Mich. App. 573 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985), <i>lv. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Bill v. Northwestern Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 389 N.W.2d 863, 425 Mich. 877 (Mich. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters. Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff’d and modified</i> , 390 U.S. 400 | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters. Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) | 21 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 20 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 27 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) | 20 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 28 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 28 |
| <i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 979, 115 S. Ct. 460 (1994) | 12, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1967) | 27 |
| <i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 23, 26 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) | 26 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 26 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a) | 8, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964..... | 10, 11, 14 |
| Civil Rights Act Title II..... | 11 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-502(1)(a) (West 2014) | 9 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2016) | 8 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363A.02(1) (West 2017) | 12 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(f) (West 2016) | 9 |
| N.Y. Exec. Law § 290 (McKinney 2017)..... | 12 |
| N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 <i>et seq.</i> (McKinney 2017)..... | 9 |
| New Mex. Stat. Ann. 1978, § 28-1-7(G) (West 2017)..... | 9 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-101(a) (West 2017) | 12 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 36-96.3(A) (West 2017)..... | 9 |
| Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 106.50 (West 2017)..... | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 98 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901) | 13, 19 |
| Colo. Const. art. II, amend. 43 | 28 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Lucien J. Dhooge, <i>Public Accommodation Statutes and Sexual Orientation: Should There Be a Religious Exemption for Secular Businesses?</i> , 21 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 319 (2015) | 8 |
| David H. Gans, <i>Repairing Our System of Constitutional Accountability: Reflections on the 150th Anniversary of Section 1983</i> , Constitutional Accountability Center (Nov. 2021)..... | 9, 10 |
| H.R. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, H.R. REP. NO. 88-914 (1963) | 10 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 88-914 | 10, 14 |
| Andrew Koppelman, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 S. CAL. L. REV. 619 (Mar. 2015) | 10 |
| Louise Melling, <i>Religious Refusals to Public Accommodations Laws: Four Reasons to Say No</i> , 38 HARV. J. L. & GENDER 177 (2015)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Creed</i> , MERRIAM WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/creed (last visited Aug. 19, 2022)..... | 8 |
| S. COMM. ON COMMERCE, S. REP. NO. 88-872 (1964) | 10 |
| S. REP. NO. 88-872 | 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>State Laws on Employment-Related Discrimination</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., http://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/discrimination-employment.aspx (last visited Aug, 19, 2022)..... | 9 |

State Public Accommodation Laws, NAT'L CONF.
OF STATE LEGIS. (June 25, 2021), *available at*
<http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx>..... 9

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... 9
